

No. 21-56195

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.L.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEL AMO HOSPITAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 8:18-cv-004575-DOC-DFM
Hon. David O. Carter

**BRIEF OF MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA, ASSISTANCE DOGS
INTERNATIONAL, PSYCHIATRIC SERVICE DOG PARTNERS,
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, NATIONAL COUNCIL
ON INDEPENDENT LIVING, NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW,
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, AUTISTIC
SELF ADVOCACY NETWORK, DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA,
MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA OF CALIFORNIA, AND CALIFORNIA
FOUNDATION FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Logan Burkhead
Taylor Keating
Jordan Rhodes
PILLSBURY, WINTHROP, SHAW, PITTMAN LLP
725 South Figueroa Street, 36th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5524
(213) 488-7100

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. DEL AMO’S DECISION VIOLATES THE ADA AND CONTRADICTS SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE ON SERVICE DOGS	7
A. Del Amo’s Fundamental Alteration Defense Contradicts Congressional Intent and Guidance Promulgated by the Department of Justice	8
B. Del Amo’s Explanations for Excluding Aspen Contradict Current Scientific Evidence on the Role Service Dogs Play and Their Impact on Treatment Outcomes	13
II. DEL AMO’S DECISION UNDERMINES A FUNDAMENTAL GOAL OF THE ADA AND CONTRADICTS SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE ON PATIENT-CENTERED CARE	19
A. Del Amo’s Decision Undermines Core Objectives of the ADA to Facilitate Greater Independence of People with Disabilities and Protect Their Rights from Prejudice and Misinformation	19
B. The Decision to Exclude Aspen Denies C.L.’s Right to Self- Determination and Personal Autonomy in How She Manages Her Disability and Is Antithetical to the ADA’s Express Purposes	23
C. The Decision to Exclude Aspen Contradicts Current Evidence Regarding Patient-Centered Care as a Means to Improve Treatment Outcomes	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Cohen v. City of Culver City</i> , 754 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	7, 9
<i>Sullivan By & Through Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 731 F.Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990).....	23, 24

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)	20, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8)	22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2)	25
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b).....	12

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 36, app. A	10, 11
28 C.F.R. § 36, app. C	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

136 Cong. Rec. S9533 (July 11, 1990) (statement of Sen. Orrin Hatch).....	21
136 Cong. Rec. S9689 (July 13, 1990) (statement of Sen. Tom Harkin)	20
S. Rep. No. 101–116 (1989).....	8

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,236, 56,272 (Sept. 15, 2010)	11, 12
Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and Dr. Bruce Berenson, M.D., P.A., USAO No. 2011-VO-0468, DJ No. 202-18-267 (Aug. 7, 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.ada.gov/berenson_settle.htm	12, 13
Letter of Resolution Between the United States of America and Saint Joseph Hospital and SCL Health, D.J. No. 202-13-314 (July 31, 2018), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> https://www.ada.gov/sjh_lof.html	12
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual</i> § III-4.3600 (2022)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Service Animals and</i> <i>the ADA (2015)</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.ada.gov/regs2010/service_animal_qa.html	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Council on Disability, <i>Equality of Opportunity: The Making of the</i> <i>Americans with Disabilities Act (1997)</i>	20, 21, 22
A.E. Rapcencu et al., <i>Pre-Treatment Cortisol Awakening Response Predicts</i> <i>Symptom Reduction in Posttraumatic Stress Disorder After Treatment</i> , 82 <i>Psychoneuroendocrinology</i> 1 (2017).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Committee on Education and Labor, <i>Legislative History of Public Law 101-336, The Americans with Disabilities Act (1991)</i>	20
Committee on Quality of Health Care in America, <i>Crossing the Quality Chasm: A New Health System for the 21st Century (2001)</i>	25, 26
Daryl O’Connor et al., <i>Resilience and Vulnerability Factors Influence the Cortisol Awakening Response in Individuals Vulnerable to Suicide</i> , 142 J. Psychiatric Research 312 (2021) ..	18, 19
Diane Scotland-Coogan, <i>Anxiety Symptoms and Sleep Disturbance in Veterans with Posttraumatic Stress Disorder: The Impact of Receiving and Training a Service Dog</i> , 24 The Qualitative Report 10 (2019).....	14, 15, 17, 18
Irma Mahone et al., <i>Shared Decision Making in Mental Health Treatment: Qualitative Findings from Stakeholder Focus Groups</i> , 6 Archives of Psychiatric Nursing 27 (2011).....	26
J. S. Odendaal & R. A. Meintjes, <i>Neurophysiological Correlates of Affiliative Behaviour between Humans and Dogs</i> . 165 Vet. J 165, 296-301 (2003).....	17
John Polheber & Robert Matchock, <i>The Presence of a Dog Attenuates Cortisol and Heart Rate in the Trier Social Stress Test Compared to Human Friends</i> . 37 J. Behav. Med. 860 (2013).....	17
K.E. Rodriguez et al., <i>Defining the PTSD Service Dog Intervention: Perceived Importance, Usage, and Symptom Specificity of Psychiatric Service Dogs for Military Veterans</i> , 11 Frontiers in Psychology 8 (2020).....	14, 15
K.E. Rodriguez et al., <i>The Effect of a Service Dog on Salivary Cortisol Awakening Response in a Military Population with Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD)</i> , 98 Psychoneuroendocrinology 202 (2018)	16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Kerstin Meints, et al., <i>Can Dogs Reduce Stress Levels in School Children? Effects of Dog-Assisted Interventions on Salivary Cortisol in Children with and without Special Educational Needs Using Randomized Controlled Trials</i> , PLOS ONE 17(6): e0269333 (2022).....	16, 17
American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.1.3 (2022), available at https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/patient-rights	26
Ravishankar Jayadevappa & Sumedha Chhatre, <i>Patient Centered Care - A Conceptual Model and Review of the State of the Art</i> , 4 Open Health Services and Policy J. 15 (2011)	26
Russ Muramatsu et al., <i>Service Dogs, Psychiatric Hospitalization, and the ADA</i> , 66 Psychiatric Services 1 (2015)	13, 14
Sarah Clever et al., <i>Primary Care Patients’ Involvement in Decision-Making is Associated with Improvement in Depression</i> , 44 Med. Care 398 (2006).....	27
Sarah Hawley & Arden Morris, <i>Cultural Challenges to Engaging Patients in Shared Decision Making</i> , 100 Patient Educ. Counsel 1 (2016).....	26
Timothy Carey, <i>Beyond patient-centered care: Enhancing the patient experience in mental health services through patient-perspective care</i> , 3 Patient Experience J. 46 (2016).....	27
Yoichi Chida & Andrew Steptoe, <i>Cortisol Awakening Response and Psychosocial Factors: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 80 Biol. Psychol 3 (2009).....	18
